PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Unidym, Inc.	06/15/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Unidym, Inc.	
Street Address:	1244 Reamwood Drive	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94089	

Name:	TEL Venture Capital, Inc.	
Street Address:	2953 Bunker Hill Lane, Suite 300	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11778535	
Application Number:	12259613	
PCT Number:	US0700921	
PCT Number:	US0881430	
PCT Number:	US0946738	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 672-5300

Email: ptomailwashington@foley.com

PATENT REEL: 022984 FRAME: 0390 JP \$200.00 11//853

500915763

Correspondent Name: Leon Radomsky
Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 2: 3000 K Street, NW, 6th Floor

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007-5143

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 062987-0101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Leon Radomsky

Total Attachments: 2

source=062987-0101 Unidym to Unidym and TEL Venture Capital Inc#page1.tif source=062987-0101 Unidym to Unidym and TEL Venture Capital Inc#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022984 FRAME: 0391

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Unidym, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principle office at 1244 Reamwood Drive, Sunnyvale, CA ("Assignor") owns certain patents and/or patent applications (including provisional patent applications), as listed on Exhibit A attached hereto an incorporated herein by this reference (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, TEL Venture Capital, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principle office at 2953 Bunker Hill Lane, Suite 300, Santa Clara, CA ("Assignee") desires to acquire an undivided one-half right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Agreement Regarding Intellectual Property and Waiver of Put Options dated as of June 15, 2009 (the "Agreement"), assigning, among other things, an undivided one-half right, title and interest in and to the Patents from Assignor to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration provided by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys, grants and delivers unto Assignee an undivided one-half right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all foreign counterparts, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the applications for the Patents (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of actions and remedies related thereto (including without limitation the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Patents; in each case, subject to the undivided one-half right, title and interest in and to the Patents retained by Assignor under the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer, and this Assignment shall be effective as of the 15TH day of June, 2009.

"Assignor"

Unidym, Inc.

ame: MARK C. TJUE

Title: President and CEO

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

- Transparent and Conductive Nanostructure-Film Pixel Electrode and Method of Making Same, PCT Application No. PCT/US2007/000921, Filed January 16, 2007
 - US Patent Application 11/778535, published as US published application 20080157080
 - Korean Patent Application No. 2009-7003041
 - Japanese Patent Application No. 2009-520731
- 2. Nanostructure-Film LCD Devices, PCT Application No. PCT US08/81430, Filed October 28, 2008
 - US Patent Application No. 12/259,613
- 3. Improved CNT / Topcoat Processes, PCT Application No. PCT /US09/46738, Filed June 9, 2009

PATENT REEL: 022984 FRAME: 0393

RECORDED: 07/21/2009